

**C.R.(NDPS) 37/25 (CIS Reg. No.37/25)**

Order No.25

Dated- 17.03.2026

Record is put up today and allowed by the Ld. Court.

One bail petition is filed for the accused Budhyadeb Barman.

Heard both sides present. Considered.

Ld. Advocate for the accused Budhyadeb Barman is falsely implicated in this case. The alleged offences does not attract against this accused. If on bail, the accused shall comply any condition imposed upon the accused. Moreover, he is suffering detention in custody since long.

Ld. PP in charge opposed bail prayer considering the commercial quantity of the seized contrabands.

In view of the seized commercial quantity of the contrabands and the pursuant rigor U/S 37 of NDPS Act, the bail prayer of the accused person is **rejected**.

Ld. PO is leave on duty of SIR process by the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta in view of the Order Dated 09.03.2026. Ld. Judge, Commercial Court, Siliguri is in charge.

To date (29.04.2026).

D/C  
Sd/-  
Judge, Special Court  
(NDPS), Siliguri I/c

Sd/-  
Judge, Special Court  
(NDPS), Siliguri I/c